PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Harjinder Singh, Ex-H.C. o. 1891/T. Tn., S/o Sh. Jaswant Singh, Village – Khara, P. S. – Sirhali, Tehsil – Patti, Distt. – Tarn Taran - 143410(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Tarn Taran(Punjab)

Date: 23rd December, 2020

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 674 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.03.2020. The complaint has been received in the Commission on

18.09.2020.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the required information has been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2640-42 dated 17.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 18.12.2020. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record

The complainant, Sh. Harjinder Singh, through a letter dated 11.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the requisite information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Harmit Singh Sidhu S/o Sh. Sher Singh, C/o Baba Kala Finance Company, Near Truck Union, Phul Road, Rampura Phul, Bathinda(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda(Punjab)

Date: 23rd December, 2020

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case 4594 of 2019

Present: Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, the appellant in person.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Section Officer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 25.06.2019. First appeal is dated 06.08.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.09.2020, the appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent on 15.10.2020 at 11:00 A. M. to collect the required information after inspection of the relevant official record. The respondent PIO concerned was directed to supply the required information (if the information, identified by the appellant is upto Hundred pages) positively to the appellant, with a copy to the Commission.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Section Officer, who appeared on behalf of respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the required information of twenty two pages has been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 6977 dated 10.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 23.12.2020. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record

The appellant, Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that in the instant appeal case, he has received the required information but the pages given to him are unattested.

The appellant is advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO on any day during working hours to get the information (already supplied) attested and the concerned respondent PIO is also directed to supply the information to the appellant after getting it certified during his visit to the office.

With this, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to the concerned respondent PIO to comply with the above-said order. The appellant is also at liberty to approach the Commission if the respondent does not comply with the orders passed by the Commission.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Harmit Singh Sidhu S/o Sh. Sher Singh, C/o Baba Kala Finance Company, Near Truck Union, Phul Road, Rampura Phul, Bathinda(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda(Punjab)

Date: 23rd December, 2020

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case 4596 of 2019

Present: Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, the appellant in person.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Section Officer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 12.08.2019. First appeal is dated 01.10.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 30.09.2020, the respondent PIO concerned was directed to send letter no. 5584 dated 29.06.2020 with a copy of the postal receipt, through which the requisite information was already supplied to the appellant, to the Commission and an opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent well in time. The respondent PIO concerned was also to supply the information, after removing the deficiencies, which would be pointed out by the appellant, to him by registered post with a copy to the Commission.

Sh. Baljit Singh, Section Officer, who appeared on behalf of respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, complete information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Harmit Singh Sidhu, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that in the instant appeal case, he has received the required information.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'